

No. 13-551

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

ROBERT R. TOLAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JEFFREY WAYNE COTTON,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS*  
*CURIAE* AND BRIEF OF THE NAACP LEGAL  
DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC., AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

SHERRILYN IFILL  
Director-Counsel  
CHRISTINA SWARNS  
JOHANNA STEINBERG  
JIN HEE LEE  
VINCENT SOUTHERLAND  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE  
& EDUCATIONAL FUND  
40 Rector St., 5th Floor  
New York, NY 10006  
(212) 965-2200

ANTHONY S. BARKOW\*  
ERIC DEL POZO  
REID A. ARONSON  
NATALIE K. ORPETT  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
919 Third Ave.  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 891-1622  
abarkow@jenner.com

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

**MOTION OF THE NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC., FOR LEAVE TO  
FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Fifth Circuit Incorrectly Added a Third Step to the Court’s Two-Step Qualified-Immunity Test.....	5
A. The Properly Viewed Facts.....	5
B. The Fifth Circuit Incorrectly Modified the Qualified-Immunity Standard. ....	6
C. The Fifth Circuit’s Application of Its Modified Qualified-Immunity Standard Resulted in Material Error. .	10
D. The Court Should Remedy The Fifth Circuit’s Misapplication of Qualified Immunity To Promote Fair Adjudication of Civil Rights Claims.....	16
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Errors Magnify the Potential Impact of Implicit Bias on the Events at Issue. ....	19
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)....	8, 10
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	5
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011).....	3, 7, 11, 16
<i>Bailey v. Pataki</i> , 708 F.3d 391 (2d Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004) .....	18
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	8
<i>Byrd v. Blue Ridge Rural Electric Coopera- tive, Inc.</i> , 356 U.S. 525 (1958) .....	18
<i>CarePartners, LLC v. Lashway</i> , 545 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	24
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) ....	7, 12, 24
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	3, 4, 7
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....	11
<i>Jennings v. Jones</i> , 499 F.3d 2 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>Jones v. Wilhelm</i> , 425 F.3d 455 (7th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Ludwig v. Anderson</i> , 54 F.3d 465 (8th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Maldonado v. Fontanes</i> , 568 F.3d 263 (1st Cir. 2009).....	9, 17

<i>McSurely v. McClellan</i> , 697 F.2d 309 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	18
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1235 (2012).....	8
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	6, 7
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012) .....	11
<i>Quigley v. Tuong Vinh Thai</i> , 707 F.3d 675 (6th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	12
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 27 A.3d 872 (N.J. 2011).....	22
<i>Taravella v. Town of Wolcott</i> , 599 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	17, 18
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	10, 15
<i>Walczyk v. Rio</i> , 496 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2007).....	8, 9, 16
<i>Young v. Conway</i> , 698 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 20 (2013) .....	22
<b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	3
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Henk J. Brands, <i>Qualified Immunity and the Allocation of Decision-Making Functions Between Judge and Jury</i> , 90 Colum. L. Rev. 1045 (1990).....	17

- Joshua Correll, *et al.*, *The Police Officer's Dilemma: Using Ethnicity To Disambiguate Potentially Threatening Individuals*, 83 *J. Personality & Soc. Psychol.* 1314 (2002)..... 22
- Kenneth A. Deffenbacher, *et al.*, *A Meta-Analytic Review of the Effects of High Stress on Eyewitness Memory*, 28 *Law & Hum. Behav.* 687 (2004) ..... 22
- Patricia G. Divine, *Stereotypes and Prejudice: Their Automatic and Controlled Components*, 56 *J. Personality & Soc. Psychol.* 5 (1989) ..... 21
- Jennifer L. Eberhardt, *et al.*, *Seeing Black: Race, Crime, and Visual Processing*, 87 *J. Personality & Soc. Psychol.* 876 (2004)..... 21
- Susan T. Fiske & Shelley E. Taylor, *Social Cognition* (2d ed. 1991)..... 19
- Anthony G. Greenwald, *et al.*, *Targets of Discrimination: Effects of Race on Responses to Weapons Holders*, 39 *J. Experimental Soc. Psychol.* 399 (2003) ..... 22
- Kurt Hugenberg & Galen V. Bodenhausen, *Facing Prejudice: Implicit Prejudice and the Perception of Facial Threat*, 14 *Psychol. Sci.* 640 (2003) ..... 21
- Daniel Kahneman, *Thinking, Fast and Slow* (2011)..... 19, 23
- Jerry Kang, *Trojan Horses of Race*, 118 *Harv. L. Rev.* 1489 (2005)..... 20, 21, 24



Ziva Kunda, <i>Social Cognition: Making Sense of People</i> (1999) .....	19
Kevin N. Ochsner & Matthew D. Lieberman, <i>The Emergence of Social Cognitive Neuroscience</i> , 56 <i>Am. Psychologist</i> 717 (2001).....	21
B. Keith Payne, <i>Prejudice and Perception: The Role of Automatic and Controlled Processes in Misperceiving a Weapon</i> , 81 <i>J. Personality &amp; Soc. Psychol.</i> 181 (2001).....	21
L. Song Richardson & Phillip Atiba Goff, <i>Self-Defense and the Suspicion Heuristic</i> , 98 <i>Iowa L. Rev.</i> 293 (2012) .....	20, 23
Amos Tversky & Daniel Kahneman, <i>Judgment Under Uncertainty: Heuristics and Biases</i> , 185 <i>Sci.</i> 1124 (1974) .....	20, 23
